CH \$40.00 150461 6431332

Assi Din P.C	ail Stop: signment Recordation Services RECORDATION FOR rector of the U.S. Patent PATENTS and Trademark Office O. Box 1450 exandria, VA 22313-1450	
	ease record the attached document. tal number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and docur	nenī: <u>3</u>
1.	 A. Name of conveying party(ies): ORFLAM INDUSTRIES B. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Pes X No 	2. A. Name and address of receiving party(ies): BARNES GROUP SWIT: ZERLAND GMBE ALTE HASLENSTRASSE 29 CH-9053 TEUFEN SWITZERLAND
3.	 A. Nature of conveyance: Assignment	B. Additional name(s) & address(∷s) attached? □Yes ⊠ No
4.	 A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers atta C. Title of Application: GAS SPRING INCORPORA 	B. Patent No.(s) <u>6.431,332</u> ched? Yes No TING A SAFETY MEMBER
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and pa ents involved: <u>1</u>
	Name: William P. Berridge	7. Please charge Deposit Account No. 15-0461 th total fee (37 CFR 3.41) in the amount of \$40.00.
	Address: OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC P.O. Box 19928 Alexandria, VA 22320 Phone Number: 703-836-6400 Fax Number: 703-836-2787	 Credit any overpayment or charge at y underpayment to deposit accountinumber 15-0461.
0		
9. <i>G</i>	Statement and signature. To the best of hyperboundedge and belief, me foregoing information original convertent. William P. Berridge Registration No. 30 924	tion is true and correct and any atlached cop ₂ is a true copy of the Date: <u>Match 13, 2007</u>

PAGE 1/3770200341 5/3/2067 3:44:30 PM [Eastern Daylight Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-2/1 * DNIS:2730140 * C GREETE 1/3 2001 * DORADON (RVA: 1/2 0682

Patent Assignment Deed

Between

- (1) ORFLAM INDUSTRIES SA, a French société anonyme, with a share capital of 1,012,000 euros, having its registered office at ZI Route De Troisfontaines, 52100 Saint-Dicier, France, registered with the Registry of Commerce and Companies under number 341 398 147 R.C.S. Saint-Dizier, represented by Mr. Faouzi Doghmi, President General Manager (the Assignor); and
- (2) BARNES GROUP SINITZERLAND GMBH, acting through its Nevis Branch, a Swiss company, having its registered office at Alte Hastenstrasse 29, QH-9053 Teufen Switzerland, represented by Mr. Johan Runesson, duly empowered (the Assignee).

Recitais

- A The Assignor is the owner of the patents and patent applications set out in the Schedule (hereinafter the "Patents").
- B Pursuant to the Sale and Purchase Agreement entered into on November 27, 2006, between Orflam Industries SA, Strömsholmen AB and Barnes Group Switzerland GMBH (the "Sale and Purchase Agreement"), Orflam Industries SA agreed to assign the Patents upor the terms and conditions set out in this Patent Assignment Deed.

It is agreed

- Pursuant to the terms of the Sale and Purchase Agreement entered into on November 27, 2006, the Assignor assigns to the Assignee, which accepts, the entire and exclusive ownership of the Patents without restrictions and with all the rights and obligations attached thereto.
- 2 The present assignment gives the Assignee the right to bring legal action against all acts of infringement committed prior or after said assignment and/or its registration with the concerned patent offices.
- 3 All powers are hereby granted to the holder of an original copy of the present as signment deed to have the present assignment recorded at his or her own costs with any competent administration or register, in France and/or abroad, if he or she considers it use ul or necessary in his or her sole discretion.

Signed by the parties or their duly authorized representatives, in ten original copies, in Paris and on November 27, 2006.

)

)

Assignor

by Mr. Faouzi Doghmi duly authorized for and on behalf of Orflam Industries SA.

Assignee

by Mr. Johan Runesson duly authorized for and on behalf of Barnes Switzerland.

114593.01

Ýage 1

PATENT

PAGE 2/3 * RCVD AT 3/13/2007 3:44:30 PM [Eastern Daylight Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-2/1 * DNIS:2730140 * CREETER 136 2001 * DORUCOFF(Reversed of 683

Schedule – Patents

Country	Date of application	Number of application	Number of issuance	Number of publication
France	July 17, 2002	01 09528	01 09528	2 82 401
European Patent (designated countries DE-ES- GB-IT-DK-SE)	February 15, 2002	02 290374.4	Pending	
Germany	May 5 1999	99 401095.7	69 900172	
Spain	May 5 1999	99 401095.7	0 959 263	
European (Designated countries DE-ES- GB-IT)	May 5 1999	99 401095.7	0 959 263	<u> </u>
France	May 22, 1998	98 06459	98 06459	2 77 3 956
GB	May 5, 1999	99 401095.7	0 959 263	
Italy	May 5, 1999	99 401095.7	0 959 263	<u> </u>
Sweden	May 5, 1999	99 401095.7	0 959 263	
ŪSA	April 28, 2000	09/559 910	6 431 332	
France	September 19, 2002	02 11604	02 11604	2 54 1 855
France	September 19, 2002	02 11602	02 11602	2 04 1 854

ł

114593.01

Page 2

PATENT

PAGE 3/3 FREACADIR: 120671244 0031/1[Bas200 037]light Time] * SVR: USPTO-EFXRF-2/1 * DNIS: 2730140 * CFRE7121 & 2081 * DORUDOIF(IRVA: 1/0/E/4 0684